Net Sales by Destination
in € million 280 1,746 466 1,560 811 851 181 242 702 220 7,059
in % 4 25 7 22 11 12 3 3 10 3 100

year-end 2018:
Total Assets in € million 5,094 2,732 143 2,778 939 1,064 132 170 482 107 13,641

Workforce (headcount) 3,827 5,069 523 3,281 2,214 4,104 556 204 904 295 20,977

DSM reports results first nine months 2019 | Page 19 of 20

Notes to the condensed financial statements

Accounting policies and presentation
The consolidated financial statements of DSM for the year ended 31 December 2018 are prepared in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union.
These accounting policies are applied in these interim financial statements and need to be read in
conjunction with the Integrated Annual Report 2018 (IAR 2018) and the report by the Managing Board
earlier in this press release. As reported in the Integrated Annual Report 2018, as of January 2019 DSM
has adopted IFRS 16 on ‘Leases’ using the modified retrospective approach. This resulted in the
following impact on DSM’s condensed consolidated balance sheet:

in € million 1 January 2019 Change 30 Sept. 2019

Lease liability 215 2 217
Right of Use ('RoU') assets 215 -1 214

In addition to the balance sheet impact, the nature of expenses related to leases changed as IFRS 16
replaces the operating lease expense with a straight-line depreciation charge for RoU assets, and interest
expenses on lease liabilities. The table below summarizes the impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated
income statement for the first nine months of 2019:

in € million

Reported IFRS 16 impact Excluding
IFRS 16 impact

Adjusted EBITDA 1,288 38 1,250
- Nutrition 956 22 934
- Materials 391 5 386
- Innovation 16 1 15
- Corporate Activities -75 10 -85

Depreciation 444 36 408
Adjusted EBIT 844 2 842
Financial income and expense -81 -5 -76
Net profit 640 -3 643
EPS 3.57 0.00 3.57

Capital employed 9,330 214 9,116
Average capital employed 8,843 209 8,634
ROCE 12.7% -0.3% 13.0%
Net debt 852 217 635

Cash flow
- Operating cash flow 941 40 901
- Payment of lease liabilities
   in Financing Activities -40 -40 0

Under IAS 17 operating lease cash flows were presented as operating cash flows, while under IFRS 16,
these are now reported as financing cash flows.

Audit
The financial statements and other reported data in this press release have not been audited.

Heerlen, 5 November 2019
The Managing Board

Feike Sijbesma, CEO/Chairman
Geraldine Matchett, CFO
Dimitri de Vreeze

  DSM reports results first nine months 2019 | Page 20 of 20

Financial calendar
13 February 2020   Publication of full year 2019 results